
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

  
 

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 

Exhibit 1 
Page 1 of 13

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ____ day 
of ______________, 2023, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as the “THE SCHOOL BOARD”), 

a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
having its principal place of business at 

600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 

and 

BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as the “COUNTY”), 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 

located at 
115 S. Andrews Avenue, Room 409, Fort Lauderdale, FL  33301 

WHEREAS, on December 15, 1992, THE SCHOOL BOARD and the COUNTY 
(collectively, the “Parties”) entered into a fifty (50) year Agreement (hereafter the “Agreement”) 
to delineate the planning, funding, construction, and operating procedures for a library 
(“LIBRARY”) to be constructed on land owned by the City of Pembroke Pines (the “City”) to be 
utilized both by THE SCHOOL BOARD as a media center for Walter C. Young Middle School, 
and as a public library by the COUNTY; and 

WHEREAS, four years later, on December 3, 1996, THE SCHOOL BOARD, the 
COUNTY, and the City entered into a Lease Agreement (hereafter “Land Lease”) to allow 
THE SCHOOL BOARD and the COUNTY to lease the land owned by the City on which to 
construct the LIBRARY; and 

WHEREAS, Article 8 of the Agreement requires the Parties to equally share the costs of 
any major enhancements, repairs, or building replacements to the LIBRARY, and the Parties agree 
that major enhancements, repairs, and building replacements were required for the LIBRARY 
including, but not limited to, roof replacement, carpeting replacement, replacement of two (2) 
HVAC air handling units, installation of new VFD’s, a new outside air intake louver, new duct 
work within the mechanical room, new control system for the EMS, replacement of electrical 
conduit and wiring for the HVAC work, fire alarm system replacement, and patching and painting 
as required at areas impacted by all work. 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to formally acknowledge and agree to the scope of work, 
schedule, and cost of the major enhancements, repairs, and building replacements performed, via 
this First Amendment to Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to update and modernize the terms of the Agreement via 
this First Amendment. 

First Amendment to Agreement with Broward County, Florida Page 1 of 10 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

    
  

 
 

   
 

  
   

  
 
 
 

 

 

  

 
 

 

 

Exhibit 1 
Page 2 of 13

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 - RECITALS 

1.01 Recitals. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such 
recitals are incorporated herein by reference. 

ARTICLE 2 – REVISIONS TO AGREEMENT 

2.01 Article 8 of the Agreement, BUILDING REPAIR AND EXPANSION, is hereby amended 
by the addition of subparts A through D as follows: 

A) Scope of Work. The Parties mutually agree to the performance of the additions, 
enhancements, replacements, and repairs directly associated with the LIBRARY 
performed as a portion of the overall scope of work constructed in Walter C. Young Middle 
School Smart Program Renovation Project, Project No. P.002010. The Scope of Work 
directly associated with the LIBRARY and costs associated therewith is set forth herein 
and attached hereto as the Contract Documents (hereinafter, the “Scope of Work”). The 
COUNTY’s involvement with the Scope of Work was limited to cost sharing and oversight 
to protect the COUNTY’s interests. 

B) Time for Performance. The Parties mutually agree that the Scope of Work as set forth 
herein and attached hereto as Exhibit “B” has been performed and accepted by the Parties. 

C) Cost Sharing. The Parties mutually agree to equally share the costs of the Scope of Work 
as set forth in Exhibit “A” (hereinafter, the “Agreement Price”). No change orders were 
issued with respect to the Scope of Work. The Agreement Price reflects the totality of costs 
for the Scope of Work in the amount of One Million Three Hundred Eighty-One Thousand 
Six Hundred Two Dollars ($1,381,602) for which the Parties share equal responsibility, 
and the COUNTY shall pay its share of the Agreement Price in the amount of Six Hundred 
Ninety Thousand Eight Hundred One Dollars ($690,801) to THE SCHOOL BOARD 
within thirty (30) days after full execution of this First Amendment by the Parties. 

2.02 Articles 16 through 24 are hereby ADDED to the Agreement: 

16. NOTICE. 

When either of the Parties desire to give notice to the other, such notice 
must be in writing, sent by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the party for 
whom it is intended at the place last specified; the place for giving notice shall 
remain such until it is changed by written notice in compliance with the provisions 
of this paragraph. For the present, the Parties designate the following as the 
respective places for giving notice: 

To THE SCHOOL BOARD: Superintendent of Schools 
The School Board of Broward County, Florida 

First Amendment to Agreement with Broward County, Florida Page 2 of 10 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 
  

 

 
 

 
  

 

Exhibit 1 
Page 3 of 13

600 Southeast Third Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 

With a Copy to: Director, Facility Planning & Real Estate 
Department 
The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
600 Southeast Third Avenue, 8th Floor 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 

To COUNTY: Broward County Administrator 
115 S. Andrews Avenue, Room 409 
Fort Lauderdale, FL  33301 

With a Copy to: Director of Broward County Libraries Division 
Broward County, Florida 
100 S. Andrews Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, FL  33301 

With a Copy to: Broward County Attorney 
115 S. Andrews Avenue, Room 423 
Fort Lauderdale, FL  33301 

18. PUBLIC RECORDS. 

Any party contracting with THE SCHOOL BOARD is required to: (1) keep 
and maintain available for public inspection any records that pertain to services 
rendered under this First Amendment; (2) provide the public with access to public 
records on the same terms and conditions that THE SCHOOL BOARD would 
provide such records and at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 
119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law; (3) ensure that public records 
that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure 
requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law; and (4) meet all 
requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost to THE SCHOOL 
BOARD, all public records in that party’s possession upon termination of its 
Agreement with THE SCHOOL BOARD and destroy any duplicate public records 
that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure 
requirements. All of such party’s records stored electronically must be provided to 
THE SCHOOL BOARD in a format that is compatible with THE SCHOOL 
BOARD’s information technology systems.  Each party shall maintain its own 
respective records and documents associated with this First Amendment in 
accordance with the records retention requirements applicable to public records. 
Each party shall be responsible for compliance with any public documents request 
served upon it pursuant to Section 119.07, Florida Statutes, and any resultant award 
of attorney’s fees for non-compliance with applicable Florida law.  Each party 
acknowledges that this First Amendment and all attachments thereto are public 
records and do not constitute trade secrets. 

First Amendment to Agreement with Broward County, Florida Page 3 of 10 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

   

  

 
 

Exhibit 1 
Page 4 of 13

19. STUDENT RECORDS. 

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this First Amendment, 
any party contracting with THE SCHOOL BOARD under this First Amendment 
shall fully comply with the requirements of Sections 1002.22 and 1002.221, Florida 
Statutes, FERPA, and any other state or federal law or regulation regarding the 
confidentiality of student information and records. The Parties agree, for 
themselves, its officers, employees, agents, representatives, contractors, or 
subcontractors, to fully indemnify and hold harmless THE SCHOOL BOARD and 
its officers and employees for any violation of this section, including, without 
limitation, defending THE SCHOOL BOARD, its officers and employees against 
any complaint, administrative or judicial proceeding, payment of any penalty 
imposed upon THE SCHOOL BOARD, or payment of any and all costs, damages, 
judgments or losses incurred by or imposed upon THE SCHOOL BOARD arising 
out of a breach of this covenant by the party, or an officer, employee, agent, 
representative, contractor, or sub-contractor of the party to the extent that the party 
or an officer, employee, agent, representative, contractor, or sub-contractor of the 
party shall either intentionally or negligently violate the provisions of this section 
or of Sections 1002.22 and/or 1002.221, Florida Statutes. 

20. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PROVISION. 

The Parties agree that no person shall be subjected to discrimination because 
of age, race, color, disability, gender identity, gender expression marital status, 
national origin, religion, sex or sexual orientation in the performance of the Parties’ 
respective duties, responsibilities and obligations under this First Amendment. 

21. EXCESS FUNDS. 

If either party receives funds erroneously paid by the other party, the 
receiving party agrees to promptly notify the paying party upon the discovery of 
such erroneous payment or overpayment, and agrees to refund such payment the 
paying party. 

22. GENERAL CONDITIONS. 

A) No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity. Nothing herein is intended to 
serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any agency or political subdivision to 
which sovereign immunity may be applicable or of any rights or limits to liability 
existing under Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.  This section shall survive the 
termination of all performance or obligations under this First Amendment and shall 
be fully binding until such time as any proceeding brought on account of this First 
Amendment is barred by any applicable statute of limitations. 

B) No Third-Party Beneficiaries. The Parties expressly acknowledge 
that it is not their intent to create or confer any rights or obligations in or upon any 
third person or entity under this First Amendment.  Neither of the Parties intend to 
benefit a third party directly or substantially by this First Amendment.  The Parties 

First Amendment to Agreement with Broward County, Florida Page 4 of 10 



 

 

 
 

 

  
  

 
 

 

 

 

  
 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Exhibit 1 
Page 5 of 13

agree that there are no third-party beneficiaries to this First Amendment and that 
no third party shall be entitled to assert a claim against any of the Parties based 
upon this First Amendment.  Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by an 
agency or political subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third parties in 
any matter arising out of any Agreement. 

C) Independent Contractor. The Parties to this First Amendment shall 
at all times be acting in the capacity of independent contractors and not as an officer, 
employee, or agent of one another.  Neither party nor its respective agents, 
employees, subcontractors, or assignees shall represent to others that it has the 
authority to bind the other party unless specifically authorized in writing to do so. 
No right to THE SCHOOL BOARD retirement, leave benefits or any other benefits 
of THE SCHOOL BOARD employees shall exist as a result of the performance of 
any duties or responsibilities under this First Amendment.  THE SCHOOL BOARD 
shall not be responsible for social security, withholding taxes, and contributions to 
unemployment compensation funds or insurance for the other party or the other 
party’s officers, employees, agents, subcontractors, or assignees. 

D) Default. The Parties agree that, in the event that either party is in 
default of its obligations under this First Amendment, the non-defaulting party shall 
provide to the defaulting party (30) days written notice to cure the default. 
However, in the event said default cannot be cured within said thirty (30) day period 
and the defaulting party is diligently attempting in good faith to cure same, the time 
period shall be reasonably extended to allow the defaulting party additional cure 
time. Upon the occurrence of a default that is not cured during the applicable cure 
period, this First Amendment may be terminated by the non-defaulting party upon 
thirty (30) days written notice.  This remedy is not intended to be exclusive of any 
other remedy, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in 
addition to every other remedy now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by 
statute or otherwise.  No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power, 
or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or future exercise thereof.  Nothing 
in this section shall be construed to preclude termination pursuant to Section 14 of 
Agreement. 

E) Compliance with Laws. The Parties shall comply with all applicable 
federal, state and local laws. 

F) Place of Performance. All obligations of THE SCHOOL BOARD 
under the terms of this First Amendment are reasonably susceptible of being 
performed in Broward County, Florida and shall be payable and performable in 
Broward County, Florida. 

First Amendment to Agreement with Broward County, Florida Page 5 of 10 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Exhibit 1 
Page 6 of 13

G) Governing Law and Venue. This First Amendment shall be 
construed by the laws of the State of Florida.  Any controversy or claim arising out 
of this First Amendment shall be submitted exclusively to the jurisdiction of the 
State courts of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Broward County, Florida or to 
the jurisdiction of the United States District Court for the Southern District of 
Florida. 

H) Entirety of Agreement. This document incorporates and includes all 
prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings 
applicable to the matters contained herein and the Parties agree that there are no 
commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this 
First Amendment that are not contained in this document.  Accordingly, the Parties 
agree that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior 
representations or agreements, whether oral or written. 

I) Binding Effect. This First Amendment shall be binding upon and 
inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. 

J) Assignment. Neither this First Amendment nor any interest herein 
may be assigned, transferred, or encumbered by any party without the prior written 
consent of the other party. 

K) Captions and Capitalized Terms. The captions, section designations, 
section numbers, article numbers, titles, and headings appearing in this First 
Amendment are inserted only as a matter of convenience, have no substantive 
meaning, and in no way define, limit, construe or describe the scope or intent of 
such articles or sections of this First Amendment, nor in any way affect this First 
Amendment and shall not be construed to create a conflict with the provisions of 
this First Amendment. Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment, but not 
otherwise defined hereon, shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the 
Agreement. 

L) Severability. In the event that any one or more of the sections, 
paragraphs, sentences, clauses or provisions contained in this First Amendment is 
held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, unlawful, 
unenforceable or void in any respect, such shall not affect the remaining portions 
of this First Amendment and the same shall remain in full force and effect as if such 
invalid, illegal, unlawful, unenforceable or void sections, paragraphs, sentences, 
clauses or provisions had never been included herein. 

M) Preparation of Agreement. The Parties acknowledge that they have 
sought and obtained whatever competent advice and counsel as was necessary for 
them to form a full and complete understanding of all rights and obligations herein 
and that the preparation of this First Amendment has been their joint effort.  The 
language agreed to herein express their mutual intent and the resulting document 
shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more severely 
against one of the Parties than the other. 

First Amendment to Agreement with Broward County, Florida Page 6 of 10 



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 

  

 

 
 

 

Exhibit 1 
Page 7 of 13

N) Amendments. No modification, amendment, or alteration in the 
terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written 
document prepared with the same or similar formality as this First Amendment and 
executed by each party hereto. 

O) Waiver.  The Parties agree that each requirement, duty and 
obligation set forth herein is substantial and important to the formation of this First 
Amendment and, therefore, is a material term hereof.  Any party’s failure to enforce 
any provision of this First Amendment shall not be deemed a waiver of such 
provision or modification of this First Amendment unless the waiver is in writing 
and signed by the party waiving such provision.  A written waiver shall only be 
effective as to the specific instance for which it is obtained and shall not be deemed 
a continuing or future waiver. 

P) Force Majeure. Neither party shall be obligated to perform any duty, 
requirement or obligation under this First Amendment if such performance is 
prevented by fire, hurricane, earthquake, explosion, wars, sabotage, accident, flood, 
acts of God, strikes, or other labor disputes, riot or civil commotions, epidemics, 
pandemics, government regulations, and the issuance or extension of existing 
government orders of the United States, the State of Florida, or local county and 
municipal governing bodies, or by reason of any other matter or condition beyond 
the control of either party, and which cannot be overcome by reasonable diligence 
and without unusual expense (“Force Majeure”). In no event shall a lack of funds 
on the part of either party be deemed Force Majeure.  In the event any of the 
licensed facilities, or any part thereof, shall be destroyed by fire or any other cause, 
or if any other casualty or any unforeseen occurrence shall render the fulfillment of 
this First Amendment by either party impossible, then and thereupon, this First 
Amendment shall be modified to exclude the use of the damaged licensed facility 
until such time as the owning party, at its discretion, returns the facility to an 
operable condition. 

Q) Survival. All representations and warranties made herein, 
indemnification obligations, obligations to reimburse THE SCHOOL BOARD and 
the County, obligations to maintain and allow inspection and audit of records and 
property, obligations to maintain the confidentiality of records, reporting 
requirements, and obligations to return public funds shall survive the termination 
of this First Amendment. 

R) Contract Administration. THE SCHOOL BOARD has delegated 
authority to the Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee to take any actions 
necessary to implement and administer this First Amendment.  Such actions shall 
include, but not be limited to, the immediate suspension of the use or occupancy of 
any or all THE SCHOOL BOARD owned facilities as a result of the anticipation 
of imminent existence or existence of any of the conditions listed in Article 3.16 -
Force Majeure - hereinabove. 

S) Authority. Each person signing this First Amendment on behalf of 

First Amendment to Agreement with Broward County, Florida Page 7 of 10 



 

 
 

 

  

 

 

 
 

 

Exhibit 1 
Page 8 of 13

either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this 
First Amendment on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind 
and obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this First 
Amendment. 

23. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE AMONG AGREEMENT 
DOCUMENTS. 

In the event of conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the 
provisions contained herein, the provisions of the following documents shall take 
precedence in this order: 

a) This First Amendment to Agreement; then 
b) The Agreement. 

24. OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN IN FORCE. 

Except as modified herein, said Agreement dated December 15, 1992, shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW] 

First Amendment to Agreement with Broward County, Florida Page 8 of 10 



 

 
  

 
 

 

 

Exhibit 1 
Page 9 of 13

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have each executed this First Amendment 
to Agreement. 

FOR THE SCHOOL BOARD 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

ATTEST: 

Earlean C. Smiley, Ed. D., 
Interim Superintendent of Schools 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA

 By: 
 Lori Alhadeff, Chair 

Approved as to form and legal content: 

Office of the General Counsel 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 

First Amendment to Agreement with Broward County, Florida Page 9 of 10 



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

FOR BROWARD COUNTY 

Exhibit 1 
Page 10 of 13

COUNTY 

ATTEST: 

Broward County Administrator, as 
ex officio Clerk of the Broward County  
Board of County Commissioners 

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through its  
Board of County Commissioners 

By: 

____ day of ______________, 2023 

Approved as to form by 
Andrew J. Meyers 
Broward County Attorney 
Governmental Center, Suite 423 
115 South Andrews Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
Telephone: (954) 357-7600 

Digitally signed byJEFFREY S. JEFFREY S. SINIAWSKY 
Date: 2023.05.12 09:01:09SINIAWSKY -04'00'By: 

Jeffrey S. Siniawsky (Date) 
Senior Assistant County Attorney 

Digitally signed byJEFFREY S. JEFFREY S. SINIAWSKY 
Date: 2023.05.12 09:01:24SINIAWSKY -04'00'By: 

Michael J. Kerr (Date) 
Deputy County Attorney 

First Amendment to Agreement with Broward County, Florida Page 10 of 10 

https://2023.05.12
https://2023.05.12


 

 
   

Exhibit 1 
Page 11 of 13

   

   

   

   

   

   

  

    

   

   

   

   

   

  

   

  

   

   

   

   

    

   

  

   

  



LI.I 
a: r, 

- [ 
[ 

[ [ -
♦ 

[ [ ♦ 

♦ 

♦ f [ ...! 

[ 

I 

+ 

r 

f 

♦ 

I 

Exhibit 1 
Page 12 of 13

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 



LI.I 
a: r, 

- [ 
[ 

[ [ -
♦ 

[ [ ♦ 

♦ 

♦ f [ ...! 

[ 

I 

+ 

r 

f 

♦ 

I 

Exhibit 1 
Page 13 of 13

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 


	day: 
	2023 by and between: 
	Earlean C Smiley Ed D: 
	Lori Alhadeff Chair: 
	Office of the General Counsel: 
	ATTEST: 
	Board of County Commissioners: 
	By: 
	2023: 
	RQFUHWH: 
	8QLW0DVRQU: 
	6WUXFWXUDO6WHHO: 
	DWHUSURRILQJ: 
	5RRILQJ: 
	Row1: 
	5RRILQJ32: 
	0HWDOUDPLQJ	UZDOO 6WXFFR: 
	FRXVWLFDOHLOLQJV: 
	ORRULQJ: 
	3DLQWLQJ: 
	3OXPELQJ: 
	9: 
	Row1_2: 
	932: 
	OHFWULFDO: 
	Row1_3: 
	Row2: 
	68727Row1: 
	Row1_4: 
	15217216: 
	1554850176: 
	688716851: 
	21675872121711: 
	352501 301721: 
	Row1_5: 
	805Row1: 
	Row1_6: 
	Row2_2: 
	Row3: 
	0Row1: 
	Row1_7: 
	Row4: 
	Row5: 
	727267Row1: 
	 Row1: 
	undefined: Off
	undefined_2: 
	undefined_3: 
	undefined_4: 
	undefined_5: 
	363: 
	363_2: 
	363_3: 
	363_4: 
	363_5: 
	363_6: 
	363_7: 
	363_8: 
	363_9: 
	363_10: 
	363_11: 
	363_12: 
	363_13: 
	363_14: 
	363_15: 
	363_16: 
	363_17: 
	363_18: 
	363_19: 
	363_20: 
	363_21: 
	363_22: 
	363_23: 
	363_24: 
	363_25: 
	363_26: 
	363_27: 
	363_28: 
	363_29: 
	363_30: 
	363_31: 
	363_32: 
	ríðõ Ç363: 
	ì Ç363: 
	363_33: 
	363_34: 
	363_35: 
	363_36: 
	363_37: 
	363_38: 
	363_39: 
	363_40: 
	363_41: 
	363_42: 
	363_43: 
	363_44: 
	363_45: 
	363_46: 
	363_47: 
	363_48: 
	ríðõ Ç363_2: 
	ì Ç363_2: 
	363_49: 
	363_50: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363: 
	363_51: 
	363_52: 
	363_53: 
	363_54: 
	363_55: 
	363_56: 
	363_57: 
	363_58: 
	363_59: 
	363_60: 
	363_61: 
	363_62: 
	363_63: 
	363_64: 
	363_65: 
	363_66: 
	ríðõ Ç363_3: 
	ì Ç363_3: 
	363_67: 
	363_68: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_2: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_2: 
	363_69: 
	363_70: 
	363_71: 
	363_72: 
	363_73: 
	undefined_6: 
	363_74: 
	363_75: 
	363_76: 
	363_77: 
	363_78: 
	363_79: 
	363_80: 
	363_81: 
	363_82: 
	363_83: 
	363_84: 
	363_85: 
	363_86: 
	363_87: 
	363_88: 
	363_89: 
	ríðõ Ç363_4: 
	ì Ç363_4: 
	363_90: 
	363_91: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_3: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_3: 
	363_92: 
	363_93: 
	363_94: 
	363_95: 
	363_96: 
	363_97: 
	363_98: 
	363_99: 
	363_100: 
	Row1_8: 
	363_101: 
	363_102: 
	363_103: 
	363_104: 
	363_105: 
	363_106: 
	363_107: 
	363_108: 
	363_109: 
	363_110: 
	363_111: 
	363_112: 
	363_113: 
	363_114: 
	363_115: 
	363_116: 
	ríðõ Ç363_5: 
	ì Ç363_5: 
	363_117: 
	363_118: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_4: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_4: 
	363_119: 
	363_120: 
	363_121: 
	363_122: 
	363_123: 
	363_124: 
	363_125: 
	363_126: 
	363_127: 
	363_128: 
	363_129: 
	363_130: 
	363_131: 
	íìì9363: 
	363_132: 
	363_133: 
	363_134: 
	363_135: 
	363_136: 
	363_137: 
	363_138: 
	363_139: 
	363_140: 
	363_141: 
	363_142: 
	363_143: 
	363_144: 
	363_145: 
	363_146: 
	363_147: 
	363_148: 
	363_149: 
	363_150: 
	363_151: 
	363_152: 
	363_153: 
	363_154: 
	363_155: 
	363_156: 
	363_157: 
	363_158: 
	363_159: 
	363_160: 
	ríðõ Ç363_6: 
	ì Ç363_6: 
	363_161: 
	363_162: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_5: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_5: 
	363_163: 
	363_164: 
	363_165: 
	363_166: 
	363_167: 
	363_168: 
	363_169: 
	363_170: 
	363_171: 
	363_172: 
	363_173: 
	363_174: 
	363_175: 
	íìì9363_2: 
	363_176: 
	363_177: 
	363_178: 
	363_179: 
	363_180: 
	363_181: 
	ríðõ Ç363_7: 
	ì Ç363_7: 
	363_182: 
	363_183: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_6: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_6: 
	363_184: 
	363_185: 
	363_186: 
	363_187: 
	363_188: 
	363_189: 
	363_190: 
	363_191: 
	363_192: 
	363_193: 
	363_194: 
	363_195: 
	363_196: 
	íìì9363_3: 
	363_197: 
	363_198: 
	363_199: 
	363_200: 
	363_201: 
	363_202: 
	363_203: 
	363_204: 
	363_205: 
	363_206: 
	363_207: 
	363_208: 
	363_209: 
	363_210: 
	363_211: 
	363_212: 
	363_213: 
	363_214: 
	363_215: 
	ríðõ Ç363_8: 
	ì Ç363_8: 
	363_216: 
	363_217: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_7: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_7: 
	363_218: 
	363_219: 
	363_220: 
	363_221: 
	363_222: 
	363_223: 
	363_224: 
	363_225: 
	363_226: 
	363_227: 
	363_228: 
	363_229: 
	363_230: 
	íìì9363_4: 
	363_231: 
	363_232: 
	363_233: 
	363_234: 
	363_235: 
	363_236: 
	363_237: 
	363_238: 
	363_239: 
	363_240: 
	363_241: 
	363_242: 
	363_243: 
	363_244: 
	363_245: 
	363_246: 
	363_247: 
	363_248: 
	363_249: 
	ríðõ Ç363_9: 
	ì Ç363_9: 
	363_250: 
	363_251: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_8: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_8: 
	363_252: 
	363_253: 
	363_254: 
	363_255: 
	363_256: 
	363_257: 
	363_258: 
	363_259: 
	363_260: 
	363_261: 
	363_262: 
	363_263: 
	363_264: 
	íìì9363_5: 
	363_265: 
	363_266: 
	363_267: 
	undefined_7: Off
	undefined_8: 
	undefined_9: 
	undefined_10: 
	undefined_11: 
	363_268: 
	363_269: 
	363_270: 
	363_271: 
	363_272: 
	363_273: 
	363_274: 
	363_275: 
	363_276: 
	363_277: 
	363_278: 
	363_279: 
	363_280: 
	363_281: 
	363_282: 
	363_283: 
	363_284: 
	363_285: 
	363_286: 
	363_287: 
	363_288: 
	363_289: 
	363_290: 
	363_291: 
	363_292: 
	363_293: 
	363_294: 
	363_295: 
	363_296: 
	363_297: 
	363_298: 
	363_299: 
	ríðõ Ç363_10: 
	ì Ç363_10: 
	363_300: 
	363_301: 
	363_302: 
	363_303: 
	363_304: 
	363_305: 
	363_306: 
	363_307: 
	363_308: 
	363_309: 
	363_310: 
	363_311: 
	363_312: 
	363_313: 
	363_314: 
	363_315: 
	ríðõ Ç363_11: 
	ì Ç363_11: 
	363_316: 
	363_317: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_9: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_9: 
	363_318: 
	363_319: 
	363_320: 
	363_321: 
	363_322: 
	363_323: 
	363_324: 
	363_325: 
	363_326: 
	363_327: 
	363_328: 
	363_329: 
	363_330: 
	363_331: 
	363_332: 
	363_333: 
	ríðõ Ç363_12: 
	ì Ç363_12: 
	363_334: 
	363_335: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_10: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_10: 
	363_336: 
	363_337: 
	363_338: 
	363_339: 
	363_340: 
	undefined_12: 
	363_341: 
	363_342: 
	363_343: 
	363_344: 
	363_345: 
	363_346: 
	363_347: 
	363_348: 
	363_349: 
	363_350: 
	363_351: 
	363_352: 
	363_353: 
	363_354: 
	363_355: 
	363_356: 
	ríðõ Ç363_13: 
	ì Ç363_13: 
	363_357: 
	363_358: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_11: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_11: 
	363_359: 
	363_360: 
	363_361: 
	363_362: 
	363_363: 
	363_364: 
	363_365: 
	363_366: 
	363_367: 
	Row1_9: 
	363_368: 
	363_369: 
	363_370: 
	363_371: 
	363_372: 
	363_373: 
	363_374: 
	363_375: 
	363_376: 
	363_377: 
	363_378: 
	363_379: 
	363_380: 
	363_381: 
	363_382: 
	363_383: 
	ríðõ Ç363_14: 
	ì Ç363_14: 
	363_384: 
	363_385: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_12: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_12: 
	363_386: 
	363_387: 
	363_388: 
	363_389: 
	363_390: 
	363_391: 
	363_392: 
	363_393: 
	363_394: 
	363_395: 
	363_396: 
	363_397: 
	363_398: 
	íìì9363_6: 
	363_399: 
	363_400: 
	363_401: 
	363_402: 
	363_403: 
	363_404: 
	363_405: 
	363_406: 
	363_407: 
	363_408: 
	363_409: 
	363_410: 
	363_411: 
	363_412: 
	363_413: 
	363_414: 
	363_415: 
	363_416: 
	363_417: 
	363_418: 
	363_419: 
	363_420: 
	363_421: 
	363_422: 
	363_423: 
	363_424: 
	363_425: 
	363_426: 
	363_427: 
	ríðõ Ç363_15: 
	ì Ç363_15: 
	363_428: 
	363_429: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_13: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_13: 
	363_430: 
	363_431: 
	363_432: 
	363_433: 
	363_434: 
	363_435: 
	363_436: 
	363_437: 
	363_438: 
	363_439: 
	363_440: 
	363_441: 
	363_442: 
	íìì9363_7: 
	363_443: 
	363_444: 
	363_445: 
	363_446: 
	363_447: 
	363_448: 
	ríðõ Ç363_16: 
	ì Ç363_16: 
	363_449: 
	363_450: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_14: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_14: 
	363_451: 
	363_452: 
	363_453: 
	363_454: 
	363_455: 
	363_456: 
	363_457: 
	363_458: 
	363_459: 
	363_460: 
	363_461: 
	363_462: 
	363_463: 
	íìì9363_8: 
	363_464: 
	363_465: 
	363_466: 
	363_467: 
	363_468: 
	363_469: 
	363_470: 
	363_471: 
	363_472: 
	363_473: 
	363_474: 
	363_475: 
	363_476: 
	363_477: 
	363_478: 
	363_479: 
	363_480: 
	363_481: 
	363_482: 
	ríðõ Ç363_17: 
	ì Ç363_17: 
	363_483: 
	363_484: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_15: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_15: 
	363_485: 
	363_486: 
	363_487: 
	363_488: 
	363_489: 
	363_490: 
	363_491: 
	363_492: 
	363_493: 
	363_494: 
	363_495: 
	363_496: 
	363_497: 
	íìì9363_9: 
	363_498: 
	363_499: 
	363_500: 
	363_501: 
	363_502: 
	363_503: 
	363_504: 
	363_505: 
	363_506: 
	363_507: 
	363_508: 
	363_509: 
	363_510: 
	363_511: 
	363_512: 
	363_513: 
	363_514: 
	363_515: 
	363_516: 
	ríðõ Ç363_18: 
	ì Ç363_18: 
	363_517: 
	363_518: 
	tíílîðlîí tíílîðlîí ìÇ363_16: 
	dZ ílîólîî ì Ç363_16: 
	363_519: 
	363_520: 
	363_521: 
	363_522: 
	363_523: 
	363_524: 
	363_525: 
	363_526: 
	363_527: 
	363_528: 
	363_529: 
	363_530: 
	363_531: 
	íìì9363_10: 
	363_532: 
	363_533: 
	363_534: 


