
Broward County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-908

Status: Agenda Ready

In control: County Administration - Libraries Division

On agenda: Final action:6/13/2023 6/13/2023

Title: MOTION TO APPROVE Amendment to Agreement between The School Board of Broward County,
Florida (School Board) and Broward County, Florida (County) to update and modernize the Pembroke
Pines/Walter C. Young Library (Library); with a County contribution of $690,801; authorize County
Administrator to take all necessary budgetary and administrative actions to implement same; and
authorize the Mayor and County Administrator to execute Amendment. (Commission District 1)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exhibit 1 - First Amendment to Agreement-WCY-PembPines

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Broward County Commission Regular Meeting
Director's Name:  Monica Cepero
Department:   County Administration Division:  Libraries

Information
Requested Action
MOTION TO APPROVE Amendment to Agreement between The School Board of Broward County,
Florida (School Board) and Broward County, Florida (County) to update and modernize the
Pembroke Pines/Walter C. Young Library (Library); with a County contribution of $690,801; authorize
County Administrator to take all necessary budgetary and administrative actions to implement same;
and authorize the Mayor and County Administrator to execute Amendment. (Commission District 1)

Why Action is Necessary
Board approval is required to execute amendments to agreements.

What Action Accomplishes
Amendment formally acknowledges the agreement to modernize the Pembroke Pines Library and
provides County funding in the amount of $690,801, which is 50% of the total construction costs.

Is this Action Goal Related
No

Previous Action Taken
None

Summary Explanation/Background
THE BROWARD COUNTY LIBRARIES DIVISION RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE ABOVE

Broward County Printed on 5/16/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-908, Version: 1

MOTION.

On December 15, 1992, the School Board and the County entered a 50-year agreement for a library
to be constructed on land owned by the City of Pembroke Pines (City) to be utilized by both the
School Board, as a media center for the Walter C. Young Middle School, and as a public library by
the County.

On December 3, 1996, the School Board, the County, and the City entered into a Lease Agreement
to allow the School Board and the County to lease the land owned by the City on which to construct
the Library, also with a 50-year lease term. The Agreement requires the Parties to share equally in
the cost of major enhancements, repairs or building replacement to the Library.

The School Board and the County agree that major enhancements and repairs are required for the
Library including replacement of the roof, carpeting, HVAC and related electrical conduit and wiring,
fire alarm system, and patching and painting areas impacted by such work. The School Board, as the
owner of the library building, initiated and completed the construction project. The parties agree to
the scope of work and costs associated with the modernization project. The total cost of the project is
$1,381,602; the County is responsible for 50% or $690,801 to be paid to the School Board with in
thirty days after full execution of the first Amendment.

Source of Additional Information
Allison Grubbs, Libraries Director, 954-357-7377

Fiscal Impact
Fiscal Impact/Cost Summary
Funding is available in the Libraries’ Fiscal Year 2023 operating budget.

Broward County Printed on 5/16/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

